BKC: Annual General Mandate of 2018 
On 24/04/2018, Bac Kan Mineral Joint Stock Corporation announced the Annual General Mandate of 2018 as follows: 

Article 1: Annual General Meeting of Shareholders of 2018 of Bac Kan Mineral Joint Stock Corporation approves: 

1. Report on assessing the results of business and production operation of 2017, plan and tasks of 2018 
· Continue implementing the project at Dong Nai which was approved at Annual General Meeting of Shareholders of 2017 
· Sell original ore for Thien Ma Company and acquire concentric ore of Thien Ma Company 
· Targets of production of 2018 
	No.
	Content
	Quantity (ton)
	Note

	1
	Original ore
	23,650
	

	2
	Metallurgical operation 
	4,800
	Metal ≥ 98%

	3
	Refined zinc ore
	4,100
	


	· Targets on profit and revenue of 2018 

No.
	Targets
	Amount ( billion VND)

	1
	Total revenue 
	310

	2
	Cost of goods sold 
	283.2

	3
	Financial expense 
	5

	4
	Administration expense 
	13.5

	5
	Other income 
	4.5

	6
	Other expense 
	1.1

	7
	Profit before tax 
	11.7

	8
	Payables to the State budget 
	28.74

	
	In which 
	

	
	· VAT 
	14

	
	· Resource tax and environmental fee 
	12.4

	
	· Enterprise income tax 
	2.34

	9 
	Profit after tax 
	9.36


Expected rate of dividend after funds: 8% 

2. Audited financial statement of 2017 

3. Report on operations of Board of Directors of 2017 and operation plan of 2018 

4. Report on assessing the operations of Board of Supervisors of 2017 

5. Report on profit distribution of 2017 and plan on profit distribution of 2018 

· Remaining profit after tax as at 31/12/2017: VND 1,147,055,596 (to supplement capital for business and production operation) 
· Plan on profit after tax of 2018: VND 9.36 billion. Expected rate of dividend: 8% 

6. Report on remuneration of Board of Directors, Board of Supervisors and Secretary of the Company 

· Total amount of remuneration of Board of Directors of 2017: VND 900,000,000

	No.
	Position
	Quantity
	Remuneration of 2017

	
	
	
	Monthly (VND)
	Number of months
	Amount (VND)

	1
	Chair of Board of Directors 
	1
	35,000,000
	12
	420,000,000

	1
	Member of Board of Directors 
	4
	10,000,000
	12
	480,000,000

	
	Total 
	
	
	
	900,000,000


· Remuneration of Board of Directors in 2018: 

	No.
	Position
	Quantity
	Remuneration of 2018

	
	
	
	Monthly (VND)
	Number of months
	Amount (VND)

	1
	Chair of Board of Directors 
	01
	35,000,000
	12
	420,000,000

	2
	Member of Board of Directors 
	04
	10,000,000
	12
	480,000,000

	
	Total 
	
	
	
	900,000,000


· Total remuneration of Board of Supervisors of 2017: VND 120,000,000

	No.
	Position
	Quantity
	Remuneration of 2017

	
	
	
	Monthly (VND)
	Number of months
	Amount (VND)

	1
	Head of Board of Supervisors 
	01
	4,000,000
	12
	48,000,000

	1
	Member of Board of Supervisors 
	02
	3,000,000
	12
	72,000,000

	
	Total 
	
	
	
	120,000,000


· Remuneration of Board of Supervisors of 2018: 

	No.
	Position
	Quantity
	Remuneration of 2018

	
	
	
	Monthly (VND)
	Number of months
	Amount (VND)

	1
	Head of Board of Supervisors 
	01
	4,000,000
	12
	48,000,000

	1
	Member of Board of Supervisors 
	02
	3,000,000
	12
	72,000,000

	
	Total 
	
	
	
	120,000,000


· Remuneration of Secretary of the Company in 2018: VND 3,000,000/month 

7. Report on selecting auditing institution for the financial statement of 2018 

· General Meeting of Shareholders authorizes Board of Directors to select one in four auditing institutions including: CPA Vietnam Auditing Co. Ltd, VACO Auditing Co. Ltd, Hanoi Auditing and Accounting Co. Ltd, Nhan Tam Viet Auditing Co. Ltd to audit and review the financial statement of 2018 

8. Report on the amended and supplemented charter of the Company in 2018 

9. Report on the administration regulation of the Company 

10. General Meeting of Shareholders approves using picture of the process of voting to make proof for the voted contents at the meeting 
Article 2: This General Mandate is valid from the date of signature 

Shareholders, members of Board of Directors, Board of General Managers, Board of Supervisors and the whole employees and staff of the Company are responsible for implementing this General Mandate. 
